Weitere Unterlagen
Ergänzend zu diesem Dokument finden Sie im Internet unter
www.turck.com folgende Unterlagen:
 ■ Datenblatt
 ■ Handbuch excom – Remote I/O für eigensichere Strom-
kreise
 ■ Zulassungen
 ■ Konformitätserklärungen (aktuelle Version)

03
Technical data
Type designation DF20EX
ID 6884061
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1.0 W
Galvanic isolation Galvanic isolation from the supply
voltage and the internal bus acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11. The channels and
function blocks are not galvanically
isolated from each other.
Number of channels 2-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
No-load voltage 8 VDC
Short-circuit current 4 mA
Switching threshold on/off Typ. 1.8 mA/typ. 1.4 mA
Switching frequency ≤ 4000 Hz
Short-circuit < 367 Ω
Wire-break < 2.0 mA
Max. measurement tolerance
under EMC influence
≤ 0.1 % with shielded signal cable
≤ 1.0 % with unshielded signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to NAMUR NE21
Electrical data
Terminal connections see wiring diagram
Field circuits Max. values per channel:
Max. output voltage U0 ≤ 9.6 V
Max. output current I0 ≤ 44 mA
Max output power P0 ≤ 106 mW
Characteristic Linear
Internal inductance Li/
capacitance Ci
Negligibly small
External inductance L0/
capacitance C0
IIC IIB
L0 C0 C0
2.0 mH 0.9 µF 5.1 µF
1.0 mH 1.1 µF 6.1 µF
0.5 mH 1.3 µF 7.3 µF
0.2 mH 1.7 µF 9.6 µF
0.1 mH 2 µF 12 µF
Documents supplémentaires
Vous trouverez les documents suivants contenant des
informations complémentaires à la présente notice sur notre
site Web www.turck.com :
 ■ Fiche technique
 ■ Manuel de l’excom – Système E/S déporté pour circuits à
sécurité électrique intrinsèque
 ■ Homologations
 ■ Déclarations de conformité (version actuelle)
Pour votre sécurité
Utilisation conforme
L’appareil est un équipement appartenant au mode de
protection Ex ib IIC/Ex ia IIIC et ne peut être utilisé qu’au sein
du système E/S excom pour des circuits à sécurité électrique
intrinsèque avec les supports de modules autorisés MT…-…G
(PTB 00 ATEX 2194 U et IECEx PTB 13.0040 U).
Le module de fréquence et de comptage DF20EX peut être
utilisé comme compteur d’impulsions pour les signaux d’en-
trée binaires ou comme fréquencemètre pour les séquences
d’impulsions binaires. Des détecteurs NAMUR suivant
EN 60947-5-6 ou des contacteurs mécaniques peuvent être
raccordés à l’appareil. L’appareil est destiné à une utilisation
en zone 1. Le mode de protection des sorties est Ex ia IIC.

03
Technical data
Type designation DF20EX
ID 6884061
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1.0 W
Galvanic isolation Galvanic isolation from the supply
voltage and the internal bus acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11. The channels and
function blocks are not galvanically
isolated from each other.
Number of channels 2-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
No-load voltage 8 VDC
Short-circuit current 4 mA
Switching threshold on/off Typ. 1.8 mA/typ. 1.4 mA
Switching frequency ≤ 4000 Hz
Short-circuit < 367 Ω
Wire-break < 2.0 mA
Max. measurement tolerance
under EMC influence
≤ 0.1 % with shielded signal cable
≤ 1.0 % with unshielded signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to NAMUR NE21
Electrical data
Terminal connections see wiring diagram
Field circuits Max. values per channel:
Max. output voltage U0 ≤ 9.6 V
Max. output current I0 ≤ 44 mA
Max output power P0 ≤ 106 mW
Characteristic Linear
Internal inductance Li/
capacitance Ci
Negligibly small
External inductance L0/
capacitance C0
IIC IIB
L0 C0 C0
2.0 mH 0.9 µF 5.1 µF
1.0 mH 1.1 µF 6.1 µF
0.5 mH 1.3 µF 7.3 µF
0.2 mH 1.7 µF 9.6 µF
0.1 mH 2 µF 12 µF
설치
여러 장치를 서로 맞닿게 모듈 랙에 삽입할 수 있습니다. 또한

03
Technical data
Type designation DF20EX
ID 6884061
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1.0 W
Galvanic isolation Galvanic isolation from the supply
voltage and the internal bus acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11. The channels and
function blocks are not galvanically
isolated from each other.
Number of channels 2-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
No-load voltage 8 VDC
Short-circuit current 4 mA
Switching threshold on/off Typ. 1.8 mA/typ. 1.4 mA
Switching frequency ≤ 4000 Hz
Short-circuit < 367 Ω
Wire-break < 2.0 mA
Max. measurement tolerance
under EMC influence
≤ 0.1 % with shielded signal cable
≤ 1.0 % with unshielded signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to NAMUR NE21
Electrical data
Terminal connections see wiring diagram
Field circuits Max. values per channel:
Max. output voltage U0 ≤ 9.6 V
Max. output current I0 ≤ 44 mA
Max output power P0 ≤ 106 mW
Characteristic Linear
Internal inductance Li/
capacitance Ci
Negligibly small
External inductance L0/
capacitance C0
IIC IIB
L0 C0 C0
2.0 mH 0.9 µF 5.1 µF
1.0 mH 1.1 µF 6.1 µF
0.5 mH 1.3 µF 7.3 µF
0.2 mH 1.7 µF 9.6 µF
0.1 mH 2 µF 12 µF
DF20EX周波数測定モジュール
JA クイックスタートガイド
その他の文書
本書の他にも、以下の資料がインターネットで利用できます

03
Technical data
Type designation DF20EX
ID 6884061
Supply voltage Via module rack, central power supply
Power consumption ≤ 1.0 W
Galvanic isolation Galvanic isolation from the supply
voltage and the internal bus acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11. The channels and
function blocks are not galvanically
isolated from each other.
Number of channels 2-channel
Input circuits Intrinsically safe acc. to
IEC/EN 60079-11
No-load voltage 8 VDC
Short-circuit current 4 mA
Switching threshold on/off Typ. 1.8 mA/typ. 1.4 mA
Switching frequency ≤ 4000 Hz
Short-circuit < 367 Ω
Wire-break < 2.0 mA
Max. measurement tolerance
under EMC influence
≤ 0.1 % with shielded signal cable
≤ 1.0 % with unshielded signal cable
Connection mode Module, plugged on rack
Protection class IP20
Relative humidity ≤ 93 % at 40 °C acc. to EN 60068-2-78
EMC Acc. to EN 61326-1
Acc. to NAMUR NE21
Electrical data
Terminal connections see wiring diagram
Field circuits Max. values per channel:
Max. output voltage U0 ≤ 9.6 V
Max. output current I0 ≤ 44 mA
Max output power P0 ≤ 106 mW
Characteristic Linear
Internal inductance Li/
capacitance Ci
Negligibly small
External inductance L0/
capacitance C0
IIC IIB
L0 C0 C0
2.0 mH 0.9 µF 5.1 µF
1.0 mH 1.1 µF 6.1 µF
0.5 mH 1.3 µF 7.3 µF
0.2 mH 1.7 µF 9.6 µF
0.1 mH 2 µF 12 µF